




 

 

RALEIGH      DENVER         CARBONDALE         DURANGO         BOZEMAN WWW.DHMDESIGN.COM 
 
727 West Hargett Street, Suite 101 Raleigh, NC 27603    P: 919.805.3586 

MEMORANDUM 
 
PROJECT NAME: Olive Park 
 
CITY PROJECT NUMBER: SR-20-15  
  
FROM:    Graham H. Smith, Landscape Architect + Principal 
 
TO:    Carter Pettibone, AICP 
 
DATE:    January 7, 2016 

 
 

Carter, Michael, and Members of the Appearance Commission, 
 
Please see our application, drawing, and this memorandum about findings as you evaluate our request for an 
Administrative Alternate related to UDO Section 1.5.6 Build-To.   
 
In general, as noted on our application, our request is as such: 

In order to provide connectivity through our site to the south (where an existing stubbed parking lot exists), 
we connected through our site – and aligned with another existing driveway to the north of our property.  In 
doing so, the parking lot (which meets the PL requirements) is forced to be at an angle and thus pushes the 
front of the building to 130’ away from Falls of Neuse Road (instead of the maximum desired 100’ within the 
PL frontage). We also provide Amenity Space per Section 1.5.6 requirements in the areas northwest and 
southeast of the angled parking area. 

 
 
The accompanying diagram shows the area of concern below: 
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With this in mind, we respectfully request that the Planning and Development Officer, in accordance with Sec. 

10.2.17, allow for a reduction (or an increase) in the build-to requirement, subject to all of the following findings as 

we explore below. 

 

1. The approved alternate meets the intent of the build-to regulations. 

Our proposed alternate meets the intent by placing the building façade as close to the Falls of Neuse right-of-

way while still showing only one area for parking between Falls of Neuse and the front of the buildings.   

 

2. The approved alternate conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans.   

It is our belief that the approved alternate on the plan specifically conforms with and properly responds to 

the following elements on the Comprehensive Plan: 

Policy LU 3.2 Location of Growth 

Policy LU 4.3 Directing Transportation Investments 

Policy LU 4.5 Connectivity 

Policy LU 5.1 Reinforcing the Urban Pattern Policy  

Policy LU 5.2 Managing Commercial Development Impacts 

Policy LU 7.4 Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses 

Policy T2.4 Road Connectivity  

Policy T2.6 Extending the Grid 

Policy T2.8 Access Management Strategies 

Policy T2.9 Curb Cuts 

Policy EP 3.12 Mitigating Stormwater Impacts Policy  

Policy UD 2.4 Transitions in Building Intensity Policy  

 

Directly related to Section 12 (Small Area Plans): I-540/Falls of Neuse, we are in belief that our plan 

specifically conforms as noted below:  

Policy AP-540F 1  Development Character on Falls of Neuse Road – as the development 

character proposed within our development is consistent with other Falls of Neuse development – 

similar in scale, size, orientation of structures, etc. 

Policy AP-540F 3 Frontage Lots on Falls of Neuse Road – as a current small frontage lot will be 

recombined with larger lots adjacent to it to be redeveloped cohesively. 

Policy AP-540F 5 Falls of Neuse Road Access – as the project has completed a Traffic Study 

during the rezoning phase and will not place excessive traffic or parking loads on adjacent local 

residential streets.  We are utilizing a previously constructed entrance/access to Falls of Neuse Road 

for our project.  
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3. The approved alternate does not substantially negatively alter the character defining street wall or establish 

a build-to pattern that is not harmonious with the existing built context; 

Our development pattern is very consistent with this stretch of development along Falls from I540 to Durant 

Road.  Commercial, office, and multi-family.  All buildings are typically 80’-150’ long.  Our building face is 

within this range.    

The current build-to street face along this section of Falls of Neuse (from I-540 to Durant Road) varies from 

30’ to 120’.  All new development has one area of parking between the building face and Falls of Neuse.  

That is what we are proposing.  We are proposing 130’ and one area of parking as well.  Yet, to ensure 

connectivity works well between the adjacent property to the south and newly constructed BBT bank to the 

north, we are ‘bending’ our area of parking.  This is thus forcing our building back from 100’ UDO 

recommendation to 130’. 

 

4. The change in percentage of building that occupies the build-to area or increased setback does not 

negatively impact pedestrian access, comfort or safety; and 

We ensure that pedestrian connectivity and access remains along Falls of Neuse.  We ensure that pedestrian 

connectivity and access occurs from Falls of Neuse into our site.  We ensure that pedestrian connectivity and 

access occurs from the parking lot to the building. 

 

5. Site area that would have otherwise been occupied by buildings is converted to an outdoor amenity area under 

Sec. 1.5.3.B. 

This statement is true, as the angled parking that creates connectivity actually allows for two landscaped 

outdoor amenity areas to be created between the building, Falls of Neuse, and the parking areas. 

 




